CITY OF SPANISH FORT CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

Regular Meeting December 18, 2023 Spanish Fort Community Center 6:00 p.m.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. INVOCATION
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Work Session December 4, 2023 Regular Meeting December 4, 2023

- VI. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND OFFICERS
- VII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

Congressman Jerry Carl has sent out a survey to Spanish Fort residents asking for feedback about our postal service. Please check your email inbox and fill out the survey. If you did not receive a survey, please send your comments to jerry.carl@mail.house.gov. It is important the Congressman and his staff receive your feedback.

The City of Spanish Fort and the Spanish Fort Public Library will be closed on Monday, December 25, 2023, and Tuesday, December 26, 2023, to celebrate the Christmas Holidays. The Spanish Fort Public Library will also be closed on Saturday, December 23, 2023. The City and Library will also be closed on Monday, January 1, 2024, for the New Year's Day Holiday. The City Council meeting scheduled for Monday, January 1, 2024, will be held on Tuesday, January 2, 2024.

Christmas tree recycling will be available at Fire Station One, located at 7580 Spanish Fort Blvd. A roll off dumpster for the placement of trees will located on the east side of the property, beginning around December 21, and will be in place through the first week of January.

The City will be partnering with Waste Pro to place roll-off dumpsters at Spirit Park, located at the end of Emily Frances Lane, beginning on December 20 and continuing through January 2, 2024, for the purpose of recycling paper and cardboard generated from the Holidays. Other forms of trash should not be placed in these dumpsters.

Waste Pro will not pick up on Christmas Day, December 25, 2023. Customers scheduled for pickup each day that week will instead have their residential trash picked up one day later than usual.

Waste Pro will also not pick up on New Year's Day, January 1, 2024. Customers scheduled for pickup each day that week will also have their residential trash picked up one day later than usual.

The Planning Commission meeting scheduled for Monday, January 8, 2024, will be held on Tuesday, January 9, 2024.

Start the New Year with a clean sweep. The City of Spanish Fort is partnering with United Cerebral Palsy of Mobile to host a free electronics recycling event on Saturday, January 20, 2024, at Spirit Park from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. For a list of items accepted, please see the following website: <u>https://www.ucpmobile.org/electronics-recycling</u>. No tube televisions or computer monitors accepted.

IX. OLD BUSINESS

Announcement of Planning Commission Appointment

Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 652-2023 as follows:

Ordinance No. 652-2023	An Ordinance Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Amendment to the Non-Exclusive Franchise Granted to Waste Pro of Alabama, Inc., for the Purpose of Providing Collection and Disposal of Residential Refuse within the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama
Ordinance No. 653-2024	An Ordinance Establishing a Monthly Salary and Benefits for the Mayor and Councilmembers
Resolution No. 1380-2023	A Resolution Establishing Paid Holidays for Eligible City Employees and Staff for the 2024 Calendar Year
Resolution No. 1381-2023	A Resolution Disposing of Surplus Property
Resolution No. 1382-2023	A Resolution Appointing a Member to the Spanish Fort Public School Commission
Resolution No. 1383-2024	A Resolution Amending the Employee Pay Classification Guidelines
Resolution No. 1384-2024	A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Contract for Assistance with Grant Preparation between the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama and JMCM Consulting, LLC
Resolution No. 1385-2024	A Resolution Approving the Land Use at 30500 Alabama Highway 181, Unit 310
Request for 040 – Retail Bee	er (On or Off Premises) and 060 – On or Off Premises (Retail Table Wine), PK Farms, LLC, d/b/a Artisanal Blume, 6450 US Highway 90, Suite A, Spanish Fort, Alabama 366527

XI. ADJOURN TO NEXT MEETING Work Session and Regular Meeting, January 2, 2024